## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

## **BYLAW NO. 19-1445**

## Being a bylaw to appoint a Public Member to the Police Services Board

WHEREAS Council has established the Municipality of Temagami Police Services Board constituted of three members;

AND WHEREAS one of these members is to be selected from the Community;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami deems it necessary to appoint a Community Representative to the Municipality of Temagami Police Services Board;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Gerry Stroud be appointed as the Community Representative to the Municipality of Temagami Police Services Board;
- 2. THAT any prior By-Laws, or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with this By-Law are hereby repealed;
- 3. THAT the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make minor modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to the By-Law after the passage of the By-Law where such modifications and corrections do not alter the intent of this By-Law.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 29<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019.

READ A SECOND, THIRD TIME and finally passed this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019.

Mayor

Clerk